@SANYO

SANYO
CASSETTE TAPE DECK

RD4600..
SERVICE MANUAL

/ /:
T . ,/ .
.
...

4 \_\ o 4
S, s R~ 7 4 o/
’.'}‘,:{_:.\’ﬁ : - B’
Ve - i - ®
o - o Cvme  u 5
= s s -
< Wt AR, et S - . /x/
s . . Wl 7 Ly




SPECIFICATIONS

Recording System:
Erasing system:

" Tape speed:
Recording time:
Rew & F. Fwd time:
Frequency responce:

Signal to Noise ratio:

Wow & Flutter:
Bias oscillator frequence:
Input terminal:

Output terminal:

Power consumption:
Power source:
Dimention (approx.):
Weight (approx.):

AC bias 4 track 2 channel
AC erase
1-7/8 IPS. (4.75 cm/sec.)
60 min (C-60)
1 min, 30 sec. {C-60)
30 ~ 13,000 Hz
30 ~ 16,000 Hz (CrO2 tape)
Dolby OFF: 50dB

ON: 58 dB
0.07% WRMS
90 ~ 103 kHz
MIC: =70 dB 200 ~ 10 k ohm
AUX IN: —20dB 100K ohm
DIN INPUT: —55dB 10K ohm
LINE OUT: 0.775V 2K ohm
DIN OUTPUT: 0.775V 2K ohm
HEADPHONE: 30mV 8 ohm
20W
AC 110 125,220V 50/60 Hz
466 x 284 x 104 mm
7.5 kg

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

El ol

oo

® ~

Remove the AC power supply cord form the unit.

Remove the Dolby level control knobs on the front of the unit.
Put the unit front side down on a soft sheet.

Remove two washers and legs each at the front on the cabinet
bottom.

Turn over unit and take away the chassis from the cabinet.
Remove the seven screws (Pan Hd. Tapping 3 x 8 4, Pan Hd. 3 x
35 1, Pan Hd. 3 x 30 2) fixing deck panel to chassis.

Remove four level control knobs from shafts.

Pull out a shaft from hinge for meter panel and operation panel.
NOTE:

Should not lose two spring coils for meter deck panel.

To remove the meter deck panel from operation panel, pull out a
pin fixing damper of panei-up mechanism to chassis, and remove
the two jumper lead’s plugs which connect deck panel with
chassis.

PINCH ROLLER ADJUSTMENT

2.

Set the unit into the PLAY mode.

Apply a tension gauge to the pinch roller. Read the gauge at the
precise moment when the pinch roller separates from the
capstan.

tf the gauge reading falls more than 100 gr, no adjustment is
necessary. |f otherwise, make adjustment by changing the force
of the spring coil. (See exploded view No. 17)

TORQUE ADJUSTMENT

Set the unit into the PLAY, FAST FORWARD or REWIND
mode.
Measure the each torque with a torque gauge. They should be as

following:
PLAY 30 - 50 gr/cm
FAST FORWARD more than 90 gr/cm
REWIND more than 90 gr/cm

If the each torque fails to reach the standard value. Clean the
drive belt, flywheel, motor pulley, take-up reel, take-up pulley,
idler and rewind roller with a cotton swab soaked in alcohol.



PARTS LOCATION

R799
- == R
Dz
4
ot
Doaus

R193

Danr
Dons

Q501

R122

L ) L

RL70
RL703 stoR
REWIND
0715
0G0 | g | s
g RL
8
FORWARD Doms Q708 0 /L7058
G—»— 0602 Swi0t PLAY
[CRi] 90725
2
@TPBO2 2 5=
5| z|2 a
pas 0712 =l (& z 83 D710
O <) 8|3 g3 2%
1502 =1 & Zhs
9503 S50z 0728
013§ o
073068
0S¢ 9 Q711 D79 o714
J— colL O G\\nm 0727
s s O 2 o
2 z /] Rize o [Ele ¥8 & 5| g4
s ° s §$~. gy, Bt 52
3 E] 8 el |& & &
2 $: L106 ©) A4S gl [&
s3] 2 <
aig a2
B D704
S
8 D706
o ——0 ?moa
0705
RL706
RECORD %’2 o7t
5148
Y B EO 711 Qoros
8 o
0708
RL704
Oems FAUSE
Qaror
ans (D Qamns on7 0709
==r198 == R199
RECORD
MOD. SW
@ R263
1232
Q213 QD203
v § & oo Qz04 T
[2}
3%90204 ) G
oo 9208))
Qozor L23
(o208 0207
R256 ox0s 70203

R[GHTE

LENE OUT

LEFT |:

DIN

RIGHTE

AUXIN

LEFT d

R

D108

L2062 1203 L204

(&)
R220 0214 a1zt

Oang

D505

—~

TAPE SELECTOR SW

R217 @

-
201

AUTO RETURN SW

]

O R1S8
0101

o109 D)

Q2 Qnt
5 d

60106 DGIH

-©
D104

Yo
163

Q106

S 0103

D102

t132

R204

JJ RECORD/PLAY SW

D)% g




ADJUSTMENT

SWITCH POSITION VOLUME
R/P| LINE/MIC | STLH | DOLBY AUTO 400Hz QUTPUT INPUT DOLBY
CrOz ON/OFF RETURN | OSC LEVEL LEVEL LEVEL
Head azimuth P - ST OFF —_— OFF Adjust Max. Center
Wow & flutter P — ST OFF I OFF Adjust Max. Center
Ptayback gain P R ST OFF _ OFF Max. Max. Center
Playback freguency responce P —_— ST OFF —_— OFF Adjust Max. Center
@ R MiC ST OFF _— OFF Max. Max. Center
Bias trap
@ R MIC ST OFF e OFF Max Max Center
( Bias cuarent R Mic ST OFF —_— OFF Max Max Center
19kHz trap R MIC ST OFF — OFF Max Max Center
@ R LINE ST OFF E— OFF Max Max Center
®@ R LINE ST OFF —_— OFF Max Max Center
Dolby ® R | LINE ST ON _ OFF Max Max Center
@ R LINE ST ON e OFF Max. Max Center
@ R LINE ST ON/OFF e OFF Max. Max Center
@ R LINE ST OFF —_— OFF Max Max Center
Recording @ R LINE ST OFF —_— OFF Max Max Center
Current ® P LINE ST OFF — OFF Max Max Center
(@ R LINE Cro, OFF —— OFF Max Max Center
& P LINE Cro, OFF -~ | OFF Max Ma Center
400Hz OSC R LINE ST OFF - ON Max Adjust Center
@ R LINE ST OFF [ OFF Max Adjust Center
Meter
@ R LINE ST OFF R OFF Max At position @ Center
. @® R LINE ST OFF _— OFF Max Max Center
Peak level @ R LINE ST OFF — OFF Max Max Center
@ R LINE ST OFF B OFF Max Max Center
L |
CONNECTIONS N
There is no level meter for the CR it but the at is d
OSCILLATOR
ATTENUATOR RD 4600
QUTPUT S o
l__lNF’UT QUTPUT
. [00] @ @ @ %—m AUX IN
LINE OUT
TP101,201
INPUT SELECT SWITCH TR, 231
10 AUX IN
The CR oscillator is hooked to the level meter (VTVM) but the attenuator is not used.
T OSCILLATOR
OSCILLATOR VTUM VTVM
,7 46
I After output RD OO
ol A adjustment. o fQUTPUT
| o
L o INPUT] UL
we) QS ] __‘_3 ;5 g oo du ® {AUX IN

Turn both the FINE and QUTPUT knobs while watching VTVM
to adjust the output to G dB=1V or 0 dBm=0.775V.

TP101,201
TP, 231




INPUT OUTPUT ‘ ADJUSTMENT
Frequ- | INPUT INPUT OUTPUT | OUTPUT Level | | Left Right REMARK
gney {Hz)} Terminal | Level Terminal (VTVM) Channel Channel
Test tape LINEOUT | 0.1 ~1V ‘ 10kMz recorded test tape.
Test tape LINE QUT | 0.1 ~1V 3kHz recorded test tape.
400 400Hz Dolby TP-131 580mV SVR R117 | SVR R217 400Hz Dolby test tape. Adjust SVRs
test tape 231 to obtain output of 580mV,
Test tape LINEOUT | 0.1 ~ 1V SVR R104 | SVR R204 Playback 1kHz & 10kHz using test tape.
Adjust SVRs R104 & R204 for standard
frequency characteristics.
Non input power LINE OUT | Hum + noise L101 L201 Adjust L101 & L.201 to obtain output of
+ bias leakage min,
= less than 6mV
Non input power PA L1086 L206 Adjust L106 & LL206 to obtain output
of min {less than 200mV}.
Non input power TP-101 1.2mV SVR R334 | SVR R434 Adjust SVRs to obtain output of
J 201 standard output,
19K MIC LINE OUT L132 L133 Adjust L132 & L133 to obtain output
of min,
400 AUX IN TP131 580mV Input Input Adjust input level VRS to obtain output
231 level VR level VR of 580mV,
5K AUX IN lnput@—- 30d8 TP-131 18mvV Adjust input power to input(T) —30dB.
231
5K AUXIN | input (T) — 30dB TP-131 58mV SVR R163 | SVR R263 Turn SVR R158 & R258 to obtain output
231 of max. Adjust SVR R163 & R263 to
obtain output of standard output.
5K AUX IN Input@ - 30dB TP-131 46mV SVR R158 | SVR R258 Adjust SVR R158 & R258 to obtain
231 output of standard output.
5K AUX IN input (3) — 30dB TP-131 Turn ON & OFF Dolby switch. Confirm
231 difference in output is larger than 8dB.
If not, re-adjust,
400 AUX IN | 89mV +12.6mV TP131 580mV Input Input Adjust input level VRs to obtain output
231 level VR level VR of standard output.
400 AUX IN | Same as input@ TP131 580mV SVR R309 | SVR R409 X
231 Playback recorded tape. Adjust SVRs
R30 0 k tput level
400 AUX IN | Playback (3) TP-131 580mV e o Jpatec aytbu levels
231 ’ '
400 AUX IN Same as input@ TP-131 580mVv SVR R308 | SVR R408 X
231 Playback recorded tape. Adjust SVRs
R 308 & R408 to make output levels
400 AUX IN | Playback @) TP;? 580mVv identical, Use Chrome C=68 tape.
1
T LINE OUT |0.775V Input Input Adjust input level VRs to obtain output
level VR level VR of 0.775V. OSC frequency 400+30dB.
400 AUX IN 100mV +18mVv TP-131 460mvV i Input Input Adjust input leve! VRs to obtain output
231 level VR level VR of standard output.
400 AUX IN Same as input @ SVR R199 | SVR R299 Adjust SVRs R199 & R299 until meters
on amplifier stand at OVU.
400 AUXIN | 100mV +18mV TP-131 460mV Input Input Adjust input level VR to obtain output
231 level VR level VR of standard output,
400 AUXIN | same as input (1) TP-131 460mV SVR R198 | SVR R298 Meter readings should be OdB at standerd
23 output level, at which peak indicator
400 AUXIN | Input — 1dB TP-131 460mV SVR R198 | SVR R20g | | 1amps should go on. Adjust SVRs so peak
231 indicator lamps go off when input,
J decreases by 1dB.

NOTES. 1. Keep at hand test tape, VTVM, CR OSC and tester in making repairs and conducting inspection work.
2. Do not aliow grounding current to flow with voltage being applied to base-emitter circuit of Q601 (2SC1383),
when conducting inspection or moking repairs. Otherwise, transistor will be destroyed.
3. Discharge capacitors prior to parts replacement.

OSCILLATOR VTUM OSCILLATOR VIVM
RD4600
il e =
O]
b= O s P ﬁmw B e P 3
L
360-640 T:’TOE.ZOI
TRI3Y, 231
INPUT QUTPUT
v

EXAMPLE: Regulate VR so that output is 79mV to attenuate 22 dB at input of 1V.
Regulate VR so that output is 7.9mV to attenuate 42 dB at input of V.
Regutate VR so that output is 2.5mV to attenuate 52 dB at input of 1V.



PARTS LIST

CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

141-2-569T-00900

141-6-476T-03100
141-6-476T-04200
141-2-135T7-22001

Guide shaft

Fiber heet 8 x 15 x1 mm, Chassis mtg.
Indication label

Indication label

Cover, Meter adjust holl

:gY- Part No, Description Q'ty ﬁgy. Part No. Description Q'ty
PACKING CHASSIS
141-6-132T-561603 | Individual carton 1 141-2-8517-70600 | Spring coil, Record mechanism 1
141-6-313T7-01700 | Styrol filler, Side pad 2 141-2-488T-00200 | Lock pin, Solenoide couple 1
141-6-479T-01900 | Label, DOLBY 1 141-2-7437-03300 | Arm, Solenocide mtg. 1
141-6-455T-01101 | Seria! number piate 2 141-2-3717-05801 | Bracket, Transformer mtg. 1
141-6-4117-56401 | Instruction booklet 1 141-2-143T7-51400 | Marking plate, Rear jack base 1
141-6-4727-05604 | Caution label, Power supply cord 1 147-2-411T7-00600 | Plate nut, Insert chassis 2
141-6-415T-07101 | Notice, Head slide protector 1
141-6-316T-60700 | Pad, Remote control unit 1 141-2-751T-74300 | Shaft, REC lever fulcrum 1
141-117-00 Remote control unit RB9600 1 141-0-741T7-11400 | Lever assembly 1
Polyethylene bag 100 x 200mm, 4 141-2-4647-13100 | Fixer, Panel up couple 1
Remote control unit & Cord 141-0-731T-07400 | Slide assembly, Panel up lock 1
Polyethyiene bag 500 x 700mm' Set 1 141-2-741T-63800 Lever, Slide (T-074) mtg. 1
141-6-4157-11100 | Notice, Swedish 1 141-2-488T-00400 | Lock pin, Lever {T-638) mtg. 1
141-6-4217-27600 | Schematic diagram 1 Adhesive tape 5 x 10 x 5mm, 1
141-6-415T-06700 | Notice, SEMKO 1 Slide (T-704) to Lever (T-638)
147-2-196T-00300 | Cleaner stick 1 141-2-7517-66900 | Shaft, Chassis (T-143) fixed 1
141-2-6147-04400 | Lever, Panel up lock 1
141-2-851T7-71100 | Spring coil, Lever (T-044} 1
lock operation
CABINET 141-2-851T-76400 | Spring coil, Shaft (T-623) insert 1
141-2-3777-12500 | Bracket, VR mtg. 1
. D [141:0-1117-05403| Cabinet assembly ] 147-2-4117-00601 Plgtg TBUt" Bracket (T-125) 1
| ¢ [141-0-1217-02000 | Deck panel assembly, Control 1 -L.8. insert
A |141:0124T:00900 | Cassette compartment Iid assembly 1 123-2-487T-11700 | Special washer, VR mtg. to 4
. B 141-0-134T-01201 | Head cover assembly 1 bracket (T-125} P.C.B.
| E |141-0-121T-01801 | Deck panel assembly, Meter 1 141-2-365T-22200 Bracket, DOLBY CAL SW mtg. 1
G [123-2-174R-10700| Stand, Rubber leg - 2 141-2-164T-09100 Sllde.knob, CAL OSQ SW 1
J 141-2-457T-05300 | Special washer, Cabinet fixer 3 141-2-1437-51300 | Marking plate, F_:ront jack base 1
F 141-2-751T-61900 | Shaft, Meter deck panels’ fulcrum 1 147-2-4117-00601 Plgr;cse;tut, Marking piate (T-513) !
141-2-163T-17500 | Rotary knob, D ir
141-2-851T-76300 Springycoil,?"rqgls_)ar{“g,AL. g 141-2-3227-21100 Shield plate 1
141.2-163T-17100 | Rotary knob, DOLBY CAL. 5 141-2-3227-21200 Shield piate 1
141-0-163T-05600 | Rotary knob assembly p 141-2-3227-21300 Sh!eld plate 1
141-2-157T-18300 | Inlay, PAUSE ] 141.2-3227-21500 | Shield piate 1
141-2-1577-18400 | Iniay. F. FWD 1 141-2-4117-05900 | Piate nut, REC spring SW mtg. 1
141-2-157T-18500 | Inlay, AUTO REPEAT PLAY 1 141-0-7417-12600 | Lever assembly, Rec mechanism !
141-2-157T-18600 | Inlay. REC 1 141-2-3227-28400 | Shield plate, PT 1
141-2-1567T-18700 | Inlay. PLAY 1 141-2-322T-23200 | Shield plate, Chassis {T-143) mtg. 1
141-2-157T-18800 | inlay, REWIND 1 :2}§§;E1 gggg Chassis, Relay SW 1
i ; - -7 Spring coil 6
Fiber washer 4 x 13 x 0.5mm, chassis | 1 141-2-445T-13400 | Rubber cushion, PL support 6
141-2-751T7-62100 | Shaft, Push button (T-178) mtg. 2
CHASSIS 141-2-161T-17800 | Push button 6
141-2-135T-41200 | Cover, voltage select 1
141-2-3117-14300 | Chassis 1 Fiber washer 3 x 8 x 0.5mm PCB mtg. 1
141-2.741T-58700 | Lever, Record mechanism 1 141-2-7417-80600 | Lever 1
1
1
2
1
2
1

Felt 10 x10 x10mm, Shield palte mtg.




PARTS LIST

ﬁey. Part No. Description Q'ty ﬁgy' Part No. Description Q'ty
o. .
CHASSIS ELECTRICAL PARTS
141-0-161T-01700 Push button assembly, stop : 4-2357-21800 Sc;ﬂ;;?lsll’" gagel ~ Power 1
12} g;gl'l.[?gggg g;:ier:g coil 1 141-2-472T7-01200 l.ug, Lead fixer ;
141-2.751T-62000 | Shaft, Push button (T-017) mtg. 1 4511704072 | Meter, VU o _ 3
123-2-445R-11000 |Rubber cushion, Chassis (T-144) 1 4-235R-15000 soadég'sgz.e}?ﬂo(n o
insert 1 (-
141-0-162T-02200 Lever knob assembly, Rec mode, 3 AUDIO Rev.\gr}i)SW
Dolby N.R, Auto return 4.235T 27400 Scl:::Egtsolenon 1
141-2-741T-58600 | Lever ) 4 141-2.472T-01200 | Lug, Lead fixer 2
Rubber cushion 4 x 10 x 1mm, 8 1412472702300 Lug. VR earth a4
Lever SW . Dy t PL rela 1
141-2-161T-17600 | Push button, POWER SW 1 1232 AR 9200 [L‘; B, A e Vo
141-2-377T7-12400 Bracket, Cha.ssis (T-143) fixer 1 141-2.464T 08700 Fixer. Lead 2
Rubber cushion 8 x 10 x 10mm, 1 4.235T.21900 Sockét MAIN ~ Operating 1
P.C.B. and Bracket (T-124) mtg. P.C B {2-1 ~5) 5P
141-2-377T7-12600 Bracket, Power supply P.C.B. fixer 1 vl ~P suppl 1
141.2161T-18200  |Push button, MEMORY SW 1 4-235T-21900 S"(%'ff‘;“g';\é';,‘ ower supply
141-2-161T-18000 Push button, EJECT 1 N : 1
141-2-367T-25300 Bracket, Remote control socket mtg. 1 141-2-4727-02200 kz%efir\‘:ltc; p;a1t¢23 fxlx1&8rmm 5
141-2-143T7-57100 Marking plate, Voltage select socket 1 Shield Ia?e !
141.2-373T-04900  |Bracket, Meter fixer 1 Adhecive tape 12 x 22mm 2
141.2.741T-63900 Lever, Lever lock (614T-044) take off | 1 Shield IaE:e !
141.2.462T-28300  |Boss, Lever (T-639) mtg. 1 Adhecive tume 12 x 10mm 3
141-2-445T-13500 Rubber cushion, Meter (T-04072) 2 Shield IaFt)e swW !
141-2-374T-08000  |Bracket, PL (T-048) mtg. 1 A dhes.‘vept - 12 x 20mm 1
141-2-681T-01901 Sieeve, Damper 1 Shield plglt)e ’
141-2-751T7-40700 Shaft, Damper 1 123-2-368R-12900 Heat sink. 2SC1383 1
Spring pin 2 x 10mm, Damper mtg. | 1 123:2474R-00200 | Chip plug, 2
141-2-315T-10700 Rainforcement, Damper stopper 1
141-2-488T-00200 Lock pin, Damper mtg. 1
141.2.851T-76100 Spring coil, Panel up g 1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (OPERATION)
141-2.851T-76200 Spring coil, Panel up 1
141-2-464T-13600 Fixer, Spring coil {T-762) mtg. 1
141-2-851T-53400 Spring coil, Lever (T-639) 1 4-226T-66191 Printed circuit board assembly, 1
141 _(2)-443'_:‘_382;80 Rubber cushion, PL mtg. 1 OPERATION
141-0-16 1 Lever knob Assy, Tape select 1 . . i 7
141-0-1617-01600 Push button asszl/, panel up 1 |[SW701 ~707 Z'ggl:rr": :gg; 2222:2: :"v‘\',:;g:‘" :\)/Izili'i;wn 1
141-2-751 762300 Shaft, | ti od 1 - - '
£ PANE b connection - RL701,704, | 4-232T01803 |Relay 4
705,706
ELECTRICAL PARTS PL701.705 4.612T-05700 Lamp 14V 30mA L=150mm 2
4.2267T-07300 Plug 12 pin, M(e:c;anism ~ 1
Operating P.C.B.
T501 4-251T-35100 Power transformer 1 i ing P.C.B. ~ 1
4.264T-04400 Magnetic coil, REC i 4-236T-06100 P|K/?A5”\pj>|g,é)geratlng .C.B.
4-231T-40800 Power switch 1 y i 7 30mA L=90mm 2
4.2317-11903 | Special switch, REC solenoid 2 ||PL702.703 | 4-612T-05772 | Lamp 1% SOm A - 30mm 2
: PL704,706 4.612T-05771 Lamp 1 m
4-2317-63600 Switch, voltage select 1 RL702 703 4.232T-04100
123-2-464R-14400 Fixer, Power supply cord 1 ! 4.232T-04300 lor | Relay 2
123-2-474R-00200 Tip plug, PT 6V 1 4232T-04171
141-2464T-07400 | Fixer, AC ourd T lL701 4-253T-01019 | H.F. choke coil 4.7mH 1
141-2-464T1T-08700 Fixer, Wiring disposition 1 Q701,702 Transistor 2SC945Q 7
123-2-474R-00200 Tip ptug, REC solenoid 2 706.709"
4-243T7-03100 . . 711 212"
4231703101 °7| Lead, RCA shieid wire 4 s ,
D608,609 , Diode 1N4002, REC solenoid 2 Transistor 2SA564R or 2
123-2-382R-00600 | Terminal, REC. solenoid, 3 [[@703.708 SSABT3 (4) 1
—— Soienoid SW Transistor 2SC945R
141-2-472T01200 | Lug, AC lead fixer 1 [|2207 Jos T SSABG1(0, Y) 2
123-2-472R-00600 Lug, R/P head lead fixer 1 0710'714 Transistor 2SA564R or 2
123-2-472R-00600 Lug, Power SW earth 1 ‘ "2SA573(4)
123-2-472R-00400 | Lug, Power SW earth T ||scr701 Silicon control rectifier M21C 1
4-241T-08300 Cassette tape C-12 type 1 D701 702 . Diode DS-442 or 152473 31
141-2-4727-01200 Lug, REC solenoid & SW 1 703'704'
lead fixer 705 706
4-2437-77172 Power supply cord 1 707'708,
4-234T7T-03600 Fuse 2A SEMCO 1 709'710'
4-234T-01900 Fuse 0.8A SEMCO 2 711 '71 5
141-2-383T-02001 Fuse holder 3P 1 ‘214
123-2-472R-00600 | Lug, PT case earth, Power 2 713,714,
SW shield earth 715,718,
123-2-472R00400 | Lug, REC solenoid earth 1 717,718,
PLOO3 4.612R-12484 | Lamp, DOLBY 6V 30mA 1 719,720,
PLO04,005|  4-612R-10172 | Lamp, Peak indicator 6V 2 721,722,
30mA L=500mm 723,724,
PLOO1 4-612R-12484 Lamp, MEMORY 6V 30mA 1 725,726,
PLO02 4.612R-12484 [ Lamp, CrO2 6V 30mA 1 727,728,
4.235T7-22100 Socket 8P, Panel ~MAIN 1 77%9,730,
D732 Diode RD8.2E(B, A) L

NOTES: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Part Number and Description.

2. Unless otherwise noted, component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q’ty are not available,

3. Ordering quantity of screws and/or resistors must be multiple of 10 pes.

7




PARTS LIST

Key. L. .
ﬁg‘!' Part No. Description Q'ty Nz‘., Part No. Description Q'ty
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (OPERATION) PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (VR)
R512 Carbon 1.8K ohm *10%, 1/4W 1
CAPACITORS R509 Carbon 3.9K ohm  *10%, 1/4W ;
R342,442 Carbon 4.7K ohm *10%, 1/4W
C708 Electrolytic 0.22uF 16V 1 R127,227 Carbon 6.8K ohm 35%, 1/4W 2
C716 Electrolytic 0.47uF 16V 1 R191,291, Carbon 15K ohm  #10%, 1/4W 4
C706,710 Electroiytic TuF 16V 2 507,516
C705,707 Electrolytic 4.7uF 16V 2 R128,228 Carbon 18K ohm  15%, 1/4W 2
C700,703 Electrolytic 10uF 16V 2 R506,513 Carbon 18K ohm  #10%, 1/4W 2
C704 Electrolytic 22uF 16V 1 R514 Carbon 22K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1
C715 Electrolytic 22uF 25V 1 R508 Carbon 47K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1
C7g; Electrolytic 47uF 25V :: R129,229, Carbon 68K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 4
C7 lectrolytic 100uF 16V 500, 501
RESISTORS R196,296 Carbon 100K ohm *10%, 1/4W 2
R754 Carbon 33 ohm f10%, 1/4W 1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY {(MAIN AMP.}
R751 Carbon 150 ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1
R755 Carbon 220 ochm  *10%, 1/4W 1
R720,725,752 Carbon 1K ohm  $10%, 1/4W 3 4-2267-60891 |Printed circuit board assembly, 1
R700,702 Carbon 1.5K ohm +10%, 1/4W 2 MAIN
R710 gargon ;gﬁ ogm f} gz/ﬁ, 153&/\/ 13 R301,302, | 4-222T7-34200 |Variable resistor 20KB x 2 2
R708,709, aroon Z.ZzK ohm  X1U%, 401,402
715 R117,217 | 4-222R-60900 |Potentiometer 50KB, 2
R750,756 Carbon 2.7K ohm f1 0%, 1§4W 2 R199 4-222T7-03100 |Potentiometer 2KB, 1
R705 Carbon 3.9K ohm *10%, 1/4W 1 Left meter
R723,724 Carbon 5.6K ohm £10%, 1/4W 2 R198 4-222R-61100 |Potentiometer 5KB, 1
R729 Carbon 6.8K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1 Left peak ind.
R730 Carbon 8.2K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 1 R163,263 | 4-2227-32200 | Potentiometer 5008, 2
R704,706, Carbon 10K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 5 DOLBY gain
722728 R158,258 | 4-2227-39475 |Potentiometér 10KB, 2
740" " DOLBY ATT.
R714 Carbon 12K ohm  #10%, 1/4W 1 R104,204 | 4-222T-34800 | Variable resistor 200K B, Frequency 2
R716,721 Carbon 15K ohm  *10%, 1/4W 2 response (Playback) high
R717.727 Carbon 33K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 2 R308,408 |4-222T-29800 |Variable resistor 10KB, Bias 2
R703,719 Carbon 47K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2 R322,422 |4-2227-29871 | Variable resistor 20KB, CrO2 2
R707 Carbon 100K ohm £10%, 1/4W 1 frequency response (Record)
R711,712 Carbon 120K ohm £10%, 1/4W 3 R309,409 | 4-222R-61500 | Variable resistor 10KB, Bias 2
713 L101,201 [4-255R-10400 |Choke coil 5.6mH, IF 2
R718,726 Carbon 270K ohm +10%, 1/4W 2 t}8§'§8§ 2-353103200 Choke coll 1(2)mH g
! , -252T-03100 |Choke coil 12mH
L104,204 | 4-252T-03300 |Choke coil 6.8mH 2
L131,231 |4-252T7-02900 [L.F.choke coil 36mH, DOLBY 2
L132,232 | 4-2527-02800 |L.H. choke coil 23mH, 19kHz 2
trap DOLBY
4.235T7-25000 |Socket, MIC ?
. 4-235T-25100 [Socket, Headphone
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (VR) 4-235T-23700 | Socket, LINE IN, LINE OUT ;1
3226760999 | Printed circuit board assembly, VR | 1 453123100 | Socket, DN wto return 1
R122,222 14-222T7-34000 | Variable resistor 50KA, Record VR 2 4-231T-11302 | Slide switch: R/P 2
R193,293 | 4-222T-33900 Va\;;gble resistor 10KA, Line out 2 4-2317-40200 |Slide switch, DOLBY }
R299 4222703100 | Variable resistor 2KB, Right meter 1 4:23”—.40171 Si!de sw_ptch, Line/MIC DIN 1
R208 4.992R.61100 i ! ! 4-231T-16000 |Slide switch, CrO2/LH/Normal
-222R- Virelztlfnaesmm 5KB, Right 1 4-235R-15000 |Terminal, Lead relay \ 1
. R y ; ism ~ MAI
57 42317-42000 | Switch, DOLBY 400Hz OSC 1 4_236T 06100 |Plug 5 pin, Mecha:nsm M 1
y 4-236T-06000 |Plug 8 pin, Panel ~MAIN
4.237T-00100 | Terminal, TP 2 Q109,209 FET 2SK30D 2
Q116,216 Transistor 2SC945P, Q 2 Q101,201 Transistor 25C644T, S 2
Q117,217 Transistor 25C945P 3 ‘ istor ’ 4
501" . O.:I| gg%gg Transistor 25C644S
Q104,204 Transistor 2SC945R 2
CAPACITORS Q106,206 Transistor 2SAB28E g
. Q107,207 Transistor 25C644R
011 2,21 2, Eiectrolytic 4.7uF 16V 6 Q108,208 Transistor 25C945Q 2
1 } 6'31 6 81 ‘: ;,g} ; Transistor 25C945R %
' B , Transistor 2SA628E
€512 Electrolytic 10uF 16V 1 Q113,213 Transistor 28C945R, Q 2
c117.,217 Electrolytic 33uF 16V 2 Q114,214 Transistor 28D227W, S 2
ggé (1) Electrolytic 1oou+|=2 6.3V 1 le 13,518, Transistor 25C945P 6
R +20% 50WV ,218,
Cs07.508, Meior 0,092 71107 50WV 3 121,221 .
50 D101,104, Diode 1N60
C506 Mvylar 0.039 or 0.04uF ¥20% 1 204,505
BOWV D102,103, Diode DS442
106,202,
RESISTORS D?g?ggﬁ .
,207, Diode 1N60
RB192,292 Carbon 100 ohm 5%, 1/4W 2 108,208
R194,294 Carbon 100 ohm  10%, 1/4W 2 b109,209, Diode DS442 4
R329,429 Carbon 180 ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2 111,211
R187,297 Carbon 820 ohm  *10%, 1/4W 2

NOTES: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Part Number and Description.

2. Unless otherwise noted, component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q'ty are not available.
3. Ordering quantity of screws and/or resistors must be multiple of 10 pcs.

8




PARTS LIST

ﬁ?.l. Part No. Description Q'ty Ef,y' Part No. Description Q'ty
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (MAIN AMP.) PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (MAIN AMP.)
D105 Diode VD1211 B1] ,_. 1| [R327.421 Carbon 1.6K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2
D105 (1) Diode 151211 }Pa" or R311,411 Carbon 1.8K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 2
VD1212 Gry,_. 1 | |R121.221, Carbon 2.2K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 7
151210 W JPair 126,226,
D501 Diode RDS,2E 1 %4;'241'
1
CAPACITORS R176,276 Carbon 2.7K ohm  15%, 1/4W 2
R154,254 Carbon 3.3K ohm itg%, 1/4W g
C153,253 Electrolytic 0.33uF 10W 2 R133,233 Carbon 3.3K ohm %, 1/4W
C1 18,(21)8, Electrolytic 1uF 16 ~ 5OWV 3 R158$,202, Carbon 3.3K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 3
505(1
C504 Electrolytic 1uF 16 or 25WV 1 R151,251 Carbon 2,7K ohm  *10%, 1/4W 2
C504(1) Electrolyt: R103,203 Carbon 39K ohm *10%, 1/4W 2
ectrolytic 2.2uF 16WV 1 | |Ra12 Carbon 4K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1
128,228 Electrolytic 3.3uF 25WV 2 [ |R116,218, Carbon 4.7K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 6
C101,201, Electroiytic 4.7uF 16WV 12 312'341
106,206, 441518’
136,236, R111211, Carbon 5.6K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 4
121,22, 303,403
119,219, / e 3
111,21 R137,237, Carbon 6.8K ohm ¥10%, 1/4W
! : 159
C122,222, Electrolytic 10uF 10WV 6 R147 247 Carbon 8.2K ohm 5%, 1/4W 4
148,248, 164.264" 0
139,239 . +10%. 1/4W 1
C131,231, Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 8 R:?ngz Carbon 8.2K ohm  +10%; 1/
137,237, 168268
138,238, 304,404
154,254 ) 307.407
€505 Electrolytic 22uF 16WV 1 ||R106:206 Carbon 10K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 6
C144,244, Electrolytic 33uF 10WV 4 166,266
147,247 ' 190,288,
£107,207 Electrolytic 100uF 6.3V 2 R162262 Carbon 15K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 6
C501 Electroiytic 100uF 10WV 1 178'278' 4
€502 Electrolytic 100uF 16WV 1 327,427
C503 Electrolytic 470uF 16WV 1 R316'416 18K oh +10% 1/4W 2
€102,202 Mylar 470pF  £10% S0Wy 2 | |R113213 Crbon 29k onm  +10%. 1/4W a
129,229, Mylar 680pF  £20% 50WV 4 149249’ 4
108,208 R146.246 Carbon 27K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2
€109,209 Myiar 0.0075uF 110% 50WV 2 . a s . P
C126.226 Mylar 0,0082uF £10% 50WV 5 R:gg%gg, Carbon 33K ohm  *10%, 1/4W
C123,223 Mylar 0.01uF  £10% 50WV 2 169269"
C124,224 Mylar 0.02uF  +10% 50WV 2 ||R153253 Carbon 39K ohm  +5%, 1/4W 2
152552 O o oo 2 |lri1g218 Carbon 47K ohm  +10%, 1/aw | 10
C127,227 Mylar 0.027uF *20% 50WV 2 132232 '
C151,251 Mylar 0.1uF 159% 50WV 2 136236
C152,252 Mytar 0.1uF +10% 50WV 2 172979
C146,246, Mylar 0.1 uF +20% 50WV 5 3314371
199249, R101,201, Carbon 66K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 4
. 317.417
C104,204 Ceramic 25pF  110% 50WV 2 ’ + 4
€103203 Ceramic 100pF fm% 50WV 2 R§;2'2123' Carbon 82K ohm  10%, 1/4W
C112,212 Ceramic 500pF *10% 50WV 2 ' 4
€132.232 Styrol 3900pF 5% 50 ~ 125WV 5 R}?gg?g Carbon 100K ohm  %10%, 1/4W
133233 Styrol 3000pF 5% 50 ~125WV | 2 || Ry77/577 Carbon 120K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2
C134,234 Styro! 2200pF 5% 50 ~ 126WV 2 R144244 G o 150K ohm  185% 1 /4W 4
C141,241 Styrol 5600pF 2.5 or 15% 2 148248 .
50 ~125WV .
R142,242 hm *5%, 1/4W 2
€143,243 Styro| 4700pF 32.5 or 5% 2 ||Rios.208 o 10k ohm 10%. 1748 | 6
50 ~ 125WV 156,256, '
313413
RESISTORS R179,279 Carbon 270K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 4
81,28
R123,223, Carbon 100hm  £10%, 1/4W 3 ||ri3123¢ Carbon 470K ohm  +10%, 1/4W 4
505 326,426 ’
R174,274, Carbon 33ohm  *10%, 1/4W 4 ||R161261 Carbon 680K ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2
318,418 R112.212 Carbon 1M ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2
R177,277 Carbon 47 ohm 0%, 1/4W 2 4 a T ' 2
R182,282, Carbon 100 ohm  +10%, 1/4W 2 ||R110.210 Carbon 39M ohm  *10%, 1/4W
319.419
R138,238, Carbon 120 ohm  ¥10%, 1/4W 4
328,428 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOA
R107,207, Carbon 220 ohm  +10%, 1/4W 3 OARD ASSY (POWER)
504
R157 Carbon 270 ohm  £10%, 1/4W 1 4.226T-610992|Printed circuit board assembly, 1
R323,423 Carbon 470 ohm  £10%, 1/4W 2 POWER )
R134,234, Carbon 560 ohm  +10%, 1/4W 4 R334,434 4.222T-34100 | Variable resistor 100KB,
139,239 Bias adjust 2
R109,200 Carb +109 > | |L501,502 4-265R-05000 | VHF coil
R173.273 cZibEE ?ioo%%m ié%"a m\lw 2 | [Ls03 4-258T-08600 |OSC coil 12
R503 Carbon 1K ohm  *10%, 1/4W 1 ||L106,208 4.255R-10500 | Choke coil 15mH
. 4.236T-06100 |Plug 5 pin, POWER ~MAIN 1

NOTES: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Part Number and Description.

2. Unless otherwise noted, component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q’ty are not available.

3. Ordering quantity of screws and/or resistors must be multiple of 10 pcs.

9




PARTS LIST

Key. Part No. Description Q'ty ney- Part No. Description Q'ty
No. 0.
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (POWER) MECHANISM
4-236T-06400 | Plug 3 pin, POWER ~ Panel 1 573 141.2-569T-00300 Guide shaft, Spring hook 1
123-2-474R-00200 | Chip p'lug#Mech%ngrg power 3 S [1a1 g-gggggégg golezo;d,'v?lay SW mtg 1
supply, Power P.C.B. ~ 2- - racket, Micro .
Mechanism memory P.L, 10 4.231T7-11902 Switch, Solenoid coil changer 1
TP601,602(123-2-382R-00291 | Terminal 2 1" 141-2-327T7-07600 Insulator, Micro SW 4
’ 123-2-474R-00200 | Chip plug, C620 ~ REC solenoid 1 }% 141 .2.751T.67ggg Shaft, Muting SW operating }
Transistor 2SC1383R 1 4.2317-11 Switch, Muting
823; 503 Transistor 2SC945P 2 14 1141.2.365T-25000 Bracket, Switch mtg. 1
D601 602 Diode 1N4002 2 15 4.231T-31171 Switch, Head siide operating 1
| Diode 1N4001 4 (Snap SW)
Dggg'ggg' 16 [141-0-545T-01400 Pinch roller lever assembly 1
D603’ Diode WZ 192 1 17 1141-2.852T-18000 Spring wire, Pinch lever pressure 1
D610.611 Diode 1N4002 2 18 1141-0-7317-08500 Slide assembly, Head 1
’ CAPACITORS 19 1141.2.851T7-72600 Spring coil, Slide returning 1
20 | 123-2-472R-00600 Lug, Head slide 1
C620 Electrolytic 470uF 16WV 1 §‘2 141 'Z:SZ%’??ESSS gr/z;cl;:;a Head mtg. !
ce10 Eeotrolytic 1 OO vy 11123 4.242T-16800 | E head 1
gggzl Eliﬁiig}ﬁ:ﬁ 1000ﬁF 3BWV 1 24 |141-2.8517-58400 Spring coil, Head alignment adjust 1
CEB05 606 Electrolytic Block-470 + 1000uF 1 25 |141-2-4727-02200 Lug, R/P head lead atignment 2
’ IEWV %g 141-0-5631T-02600 Reel plate assembly, Supply 1
ce1s O ar O 20k SOy | 1| |28 | 1412830701500 | mest e ssemoly. Take up 2
g?gg 203 C;’I:r:')lc 100‘;;: 51 0%: 50WV 2 29 |141-0-662T-01300 Roller assembly, Take up idlar 1
€191,291 Ceramic 180pF +5% 50WV 2 30 [141.0-741T-10400 Lever assembly, Take up idiar 1
’ ic 0.014F +100 —0% 3 31 |141-2-8517-62700 Spring coil, Idlar pressure 1
cesg;,eoz Ce5r<a)5nv'\fv ot ’ 32 1412741759300 | Lever, Idlar 1
c521 Styrol 2200pF  *5% S00WV 1 33 [1410-741T7-10500 Lever assembly, Back tension 1
C614,615 Ceramic 0.01uF +80-20% 50WV 2 gg 141 -2-851T-7%28g Spring coil, Back tension 1
4 141-2-751T7-6 Shaft, Back tension 1
RESISTORS 355, 141-2-3227-22100 Shield plate, Motor 1
K R REW 1
REG02 Carbon 5.6 chm £10%, 1/4W 1 141-0-741T-10700 Lever assembly, F.FWD
R524,526 Carbon 4.7 ohm 1;10%, 1/4W ? 38 |141.2-852T-24800 Sp;rnewsgs[\:\::e, REW F. FWD roller 1
0%, 1/4W
Rers Garbon B8 ohm e viaw | 1 39 |141.0-731T-07300 | Siide assembly, Tension 1
R601 Carbon 390 ohm  +10%. 1/4W 1 40 |141.2-462T-24700 Boss, Stide bearing 1
R523 Carbon 2.2K ohm :10zy' 1/4W 1 41 141-2-462T-29800 Boss, Spring hook 1
R522 Carbon 2.2K ohm 1104;' 1/4W 1 42 141-2-662T-07901 Roller, F. FWD REW 1
— 43 1141-0-741T-10900 Lever assembly 1
44 1 141.0-662T-01600 Roller assembly, F. FWD filiction 1
SCREW MOUNTING 45 1141.2.7317-26200 | Slide, Brake lower 1
23 141-2-741T-59800 Lever, Slide operation 1
141-2-683T-03500 Ring 1
l;an ::eag screw % é 18421:1 3 48 |141-2.851T-73000 Spring coil, Stide pressure 1
Pan head soram 26 x Bmm 5 | |49 4-264T-04300 | Solenoid, Brake 1
Pan head screw 3% Bmm 6 50 4527T-07600 Brushless motor assembly 1
Pan head serew 3x8 6 51 4-5277-07500 Commutate motor assembly 1
B e e = X 10 1 52 |141-2461T-19600 | Pipe, Motor mtg. 2
an oA e X o 2 53 |141.2:322T-21700 | Shield plate 2
Pan head screw g X égmm 2 54 | 1412.811T.03000 Counter 1
pan head screw 2 X Somm 2| |58 [141-28127-04100 | Bracket, Counter mug. 1
Fan head scraw 5 x gomm 1 56 |141.2.365T-07200 | Bracket, Switch mtg. 1
Pan head screw 4 x 8mm 57 [141-2-4727-01000 L.ug, Motor lead retainer 2
Pan head 4 x 10mm 2 g
e S 4 x 16m a 58 |141-2-6617-18200 | Pulley, Relay 1
Fan head screw 4 x 10mm 5 | |89 |141-2.765T01300 | Magnet 1
Pan head screw3 X6 mm 5 60 |141-2562T03100 Round belt, Counter drive reel side 1
Tapping screw 3 x 6mm 3 61 |141.2-562T-03400 Round belt, Counter drive counter 1
Tapping screw 3 x 8mm 4 vide
Tapp!ng screw g X 1(2)mm g 62 4-231T-42700 Push switch, Counter 1
Tapping screw 3 x 1 s 5 63 4-226T-61400 | Printed circuit board, Lead switch mtg| 1
Regular hexagon bolt 3 x 16mm : 64 4.231T41300 Lead switch 1
Regular hexagon nut 3mm 2 65 |141.0-7417-05300 Lever assembly, Cassette up lever 1
Washer Smm 5 | |88 |141.0747T:01000 | Bracket lever assembly 1
Washer 2mm 68 4.2317-11902 Switch, Prevent the miss recording 2
Washer 3 x 8 x 0.5mm 13 Eject stop
Washer 2 x 10 S O.gng\m 2 69 1141.2.2437.06300 Base, Micro switch operation 2
Washer 4.5 x ,11 x K mr: 4 1 70 1141.2.3277-07600 insulator, Micro switch mtg. 4
External too’t 'Iocz washer 4mm 1 n 141-2853T-32800 Spring plate, Cassette pressure 1
Externaj 7€ | ring Zmm 1| |72 1412741759900 | Lever, Button slide 1
External "E" ring Smm 73 |141-2.747T-06800 | Bracket, Lever mtg. 1
74 141.0-741T-11000 Lever assembly, Eject 1
MECHANISM 75 1141-2-751T-58600 Spring coil, Lever returning 1
76 Electrical capacitor 470ufF 16V, 1
149-085-00 Mechanism assembly TM-4600 1 Solenoid noise prevent
1 | 141-0-3117-02200 ChassBis a:(ssemlbly 4 Terminal board 21 77 112173;’»?2'1[8(2);88 Bracket, Capacitor mtg. 1
3 | 141-2-472T01000 Lug, Brake solenoid, Terminal boar 78 2 E
Chassis upper, Bracket counter 141.2.214T7-00901 °" Bracket, Front flame 1
4 | 141-2-472R-00600 Lug, Bracket play SW mtg. 1 79 | 141-2-214T-01000 1
5 | 141-0-7417-10301 | Lever assembly, Slide operation 1 1412214701001 ©OF|Bracket, Rear flame _
6 | 141-2-851T-72500 Spring coil, Solenoid joint 1 67 | 141-0-741T-00900 Bracket Assy, Lever (65) fulcram right | 1

NOTES: 1. Parts orders must contain Mode! Number, Part Number and Description. .
2. Unless otherwise noted, component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q'ty are not available.
3. Ordering quantity of screws and/or resistors must be multiple of 10 pcs.

10




PARTS LIST EXPLODED VIEW

Key Part No Description Q'ty

No. ‘

MECHANISM

80 4.235T7-25200 Socket, Operation part connect 1

81 4-235T-21900 Socket, Mechanism MAIN connect 1

82 4-237T7-05800 Terminal board, Lug plate 1

83 [123-2-382R-00600 Terminal 3

84 Diode 1N4002, Solenoid noise prevent| 1

85 Electrical capacitor 4.7uF 25V, 1
Solenoid noise prevent

86 Ceramic capa. 0.01uF +80-20%50WV | 1

87 | 141-2-465T-12000 |Stopper, Micro switch mtg. 1

MECHANISM SCREW

Y 1 Pan head screw 2 x 4mm 1

Y 2 Pan head screw 2 x 5mm 1

Y 3 Pan head screw 2 x 8mm 5

Y 4 Pan head screw 2 x 10mm 2

Y 5 Pan head screw 2 x 12mm 1

Y 6 Pan head screw 2 x 15mm 2

Y 7 Pan head screw 2.6 x 3mm 3

Y 8 Pan head screw 2.6 x 4mm 4

Y 9 Pan head screw 2.6 x 7mm 2

Y10 Pan head screw 2.6 x 8mm 4

Y1i1 Pan head screw 2.6 x 10mm 1

Y12 Pan head screw 3 x 4mm 3

Y13 Pan head screw 3 x 5mm 10

Y14 Pan head screw 3 x 6mm 7

Y15 Pan head screw 3 x 12mm 3

Y17 Tapping screw 3 x 4mm 4

Y18 Tapping screw 3 x 6mm 6

Y20 Regular hexagon nut 3mm 2

Y21 Washer 2.7 x 10 x 0.5mm 4

Y22 Washer 3 x 8 x 0.5mm 4

Y23 Spring washer 2.6mm 6

Y24 External “E’’' ring 1.5mm 7

Y25 External “E’ ring 1.9mm 1

Y26 External "’E’’ ring 3.2mm 5

Y27 Graphite nylon washer 4
2 x4 x0.25mm

Y28 Graphite nylon washer 2
2 x 4 x 0.5mm i

Y29 Graphite nylon washer 4 > ; ‘
25x 4.7 x0.13mm x N NN 26!

Y 30 Graphite nylon washer 1 L N ¢
1.8 x 12 x 0.5mm EQ

Y31 Graphite nylon washer 1 LAF \
4 x 6.5 x 0.25mm ¥ .

Y32 Graphite nylon washer 1 I~
5.2 x 8 x 0.5mm

Y33 Graphite nylon washer 1 i
3x5.4x05mm ﬂ

Y34 Washer 2.5 x 4.4 x 0.4mm 1

TM=-4600

1973 7.25 CHK.
Oct. 1,1975 CHK.

NOTES: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Part Number and Description. )
2. Unless otherwise noted, component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q’ty are not available.
3. Ordering quantity of screws and/or resistors must be multiple of 10 pcs.

12

11



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

= ©

52-8
a4 a216 o217 ons 0219 az221
S1  RECORD-PLAY SWITCH
$2 RECORD-PLAY SWITCH
$3 TAPE SELECT SWITCH
S4 RECORD MODE SWITCH
S5 DOLBY SWITCH
S6 AUTO RETURN SWITCH
S7 DOLBY CALIBRATION 0SC SWITCH

Subject to change without notice.

13

REMOTE CONTROL SOCKET

14

MAIN _PCB
G101 25C644T @102 2SC644S Q103 25C644S 0106 25A628E 25C8450 Q12 25A628€ - cousa - -
L-AUX IN Q104 2SC945R Q107 25C644R Q109 25K30D Qi1 2SC945R Q113 2SC345R 07“;.7;5‘“‘ a7 28 R0 10K
' R728_ C 1 R x
R101 56K RS04 220 10K, 4 G708 ZSASETOY €716 47TR & o128
RSO01 33K . AL ' * 2 SW701
csor |+ R106 €503 R517 33K SToP EoT
L o oK 3 470 it 2.2k it L R176 ¥ ! 1-6 £
A > 120k & 2.7k D104 106 R752[R72 S
104 25P) sy 35K 16! 680K 3 N0 Dseiz 1ikf -8k 1 o
—4 1
t Wy r RIS C149 RIS1 sw Lo A P 0709 25C3:50 SN 0726 ON O ZOUNT. sw
cies o 1 82k 0.1 p210K 707 é‘qs ANBERT 19 sw CRUI01 1- 4 °
i AL 3 270 1 70§« 7K 703 [ Y MEMORY
o presl i S e
L |
R 8.2K 153 ﬂ;:: 0725 ¢ o7 FF & REW PLAY
' », L LA 233 | 1 701 <4 swiold ] (R .
W Y| [z
R102 C1es * 0101 Rig3 5. 6K B €700 10y
3% | ci02 By IN6O 500 & [croe R72: B0 22, | ‘\if 1
L70p < » ALY ~ FAS RN A—J \
0501 ’4 RIS7 R169 R725 SCRT0Y RL702
7 'RD8.2E 270 o713 ¢— |r720 1k 072 \
' o 313 -6 gy 1K M21C 259450 D211 78]
R4 $3 w D102 0103 0712 25C9450 e mE NON -POLAR o
8.2k cr08[RIT0 wos D54k2x 2 3 0727 * ? Loy :;— ] >
80P 3.9M 100% i pL708 >y 3 \ IN$002
- R116 LIK * P78 Srois )i m <70, ] T
J M- AW 1 RL703_ 2-2K FF & REW PLUNGER PLAY
103 cio9 0075 croz — R3IL 82K R316 18K £ e TR
104 ' ¥
- RI17 C122 0730
mn,E R128 RI28 E . R307 82K $3-5 AR it rzr cize b -
[ 3 LN e ! s @ [swre w106 0704 2SAS610Y 2-1
-t 4 2y REC — _ 0705 2SA564R 1
[ e p " 4.7y o RT10 R711 2-2
1 ) =& 18K 120K .
cn3 4.7y o0~ . PAusE &7 7 R7 RT12 HEAD SLIDE
a : 120K |1 -
R191 R192 MUTING STOP 8 E:. / n::: a;r;: 8.2K 1-2  PLAY
15K 100 OFF ’ =¥ ’ 5 - O
R750 b R713 o
KR T Fos P ° R709 120K °
10 705, + | 2.2k v R714 9
32 on® < L 704 = (om2 L 2K IS
B L-LINE 12 1 x ’ﬂL 3 RL706, N
out Si: 3 bl py €103
\ ! ! 3 zim, T ED €705 4 7y 10
Ny HE ADPHONE 3 47K \ Q707 2SC94SR Q706 25C3450 -2
st-7 v G701 73C9450 0 G71c 2545640 L
2-4
0 Qs 159227'!5 Q116 2SC945P Q17 2509 5P Q18 25C945P Q19 25C945P Q121 25C9%5P 2-3 2-5 _0707 2503450 o 0609 |N/:007 - - -
LEFT HEAD SLIDE MUT. % - g
H = PLAY D608 +
d DY 'go 1NLDO2 ]k N
0 sTOP 473;: [ N
0505 1N6O AUTO RETURN REC PLONGER [
oN
. °¢] ]
) P
3
RIGHT A § T POWER PCB
, ¥ T : S
4
RAL";EM':‘ 201 2202 t 0203 020« 0206 0207 . 0209 azn az12 Q213 Q601 25C138IR FUSE  S501
t R602 5.6 R601 390 0601 0.8A 1501
bod Ops
L ”;;?,‘;2 c614 0.01 2005° 7
Rt R276
i 3 €254 D04 0206 T . 125
»i , '3 L0603 Foo, 1o
261 REACZﬁQ R279 ’! ERZ!‘ " WZ192/1000 ¢
T E
R267 > T T 4
e R} $ T Ty
Bcas ] mss ]
T R278
J N, 4
22 212 €252 >
§ I 607 Y D604 ~ D607 AC INPUT
R274 \ L JL L 1000 ¥ INGOOI X &
” 2 ” ¢
R269 R277 .
02 0 » TJ
0202 0203 R521 180 T TRe \L]
€291 180P —m?;“—o
] -1 ' L
’ AW MW — ° Q501 25C945P L1503 ?-(0’7 p P S804
209 Cr02 Rate I R&16 R506 18K R434 oN
203 - I 100K d :cew
. R509 511 1 > FUSE
222 j $ 3 3 100
R223 . ””ig L R229 :E"é“ i rear® ka7 §228 ERTE 3 22:1 o u €293 100P 3 e 3 08A
Re 3 i""‘ 214 r— b s 100K T
' €193 100 3 RS22
RPM R226 V% * €508 €509 €521 22K H
BN 2200P )
$2-1 o1 .0 3 . RS26 RS2 «.7
S i L2 3 €.-H “.7 . R523
F426 N 3 = 2.2k
i R1%e ez RS13 | RS14 RS16 1
L Ru2e | AR VoK | 22K | 15K Q502 25C945P €613
” / \ ' Q503 25C945P 01
R512 1.8K c‘gy 100y
|° T s - - -
?



WIRING DIAGRAM

E HEAD

——
| == 1]
- i — S - —— - g
- e e e g o
= i
e
-
3 1
1

R243

=

~R301

e R299 A

P
L

URIZ3 oot 1 ™=
N

L e Q217
—-——

i

w—
r—

-\.

%

i
i
2
L
I
.
Ll
o a
o

[

e —te—— e

R293

©G N
| :;;:ez\: ’ {
| ey Al O—=
S -
1 [ 10
ﬂ ~
| s fge
|1 E P &
{ ‘ § x G——
*’; | Q—=ps
1 e @ b -F‘!‘.A T Iy @ | =
1] TRy g [ { = ; — 1 € Ao ?z’% 3 {
| e i P R s oSS kevedan,, T — = |
| — o TR 003 .S 3 yyfoBBoo 8lo 88ojo “beoll, TRRE | LDl | %
IR o1 '«‘“-“‘f"*m;gmmf/ I gaU R 8 1 IE mronCet e i e ol B o e e S ‘ L
i ipe i Ny ”—'r i3 Al }‘u‘,‘ t l‘gd e I Eeh Lo 5288 88 SW. & B © Raz gﬁzfg_? S0 4 ' fa e ——TTT
- i i R T o et e AE T E 4 o e [ o e ; E S < ; ‘
A~ ‘ TP S e R S S2-6 52 | 2 “<man - N3 . = ;
¢ = - =00 00 6666 600000 600600000600060] | v 1 '\‘ o= | ‘f“w e | e {4
St e e e - " o A ¥ 206 |- ta0s [ = = IS
e o'p'oo‘qpo;obtB'Bp’gbo'c‘ibo‘dadooodoJ . / — W S, I - e 5= A 13 ]“
| L w S - L= > == | o— et
. D i 1 & L = oeai T I~ = : i ) § R & § |
N N ] Qi J»'\ N o lo o = . b I @ ——— e ‘
NP — e DN |56 OFF 2309 ) ‘ T =
=55 i wia £ '-“l' £ [0 g & A€ fosdi o = [T e -\
) k R e i R\EE"I AUTO | RETURN 1 P Gl = 6 a5 o
3 2 w - Nl RS54y, O]« e "RIST | - —v.-dl, %87 g l\
ag - : E | e & ¢ ! 0% T0za1 2
\ peduad f 104 clae | pise 1 col b RS16 _ . T%i’m
..‘Lﬁ;’ ’ LS T | AR 3 o i P ‘=1 €L, |
{2 =) qg&,, [ g & ¢ cyzs. 53, B’If. R513 .
: Jclog ~ X T 2= 1 A -"'gl 4 R51Z Q501 |
BT U e | P | 5y Gl BT Pl T i 2 5 RN |8
=g S48/ 2 21 e } 1=
L\ :.f‘ 8ofgo | 8 2 - Y R507 RSO8 €506 [L
& Vg Sl et S
SO B et npis ol bt =
B e Ryt 7

3]‘
"
@

@i u-%

—_—
RIGHT METER

f

16



P99 g 9

-
I

S
o

1
PLAY MOTOR

] 0.01
ON == OFF

|
|
|
|
|
|

’ PLAY SW.
|

I

F. FWD., REW,
MOTOR

E {
— ||
|
|
e
|
|
‘ il
3

“\"' L
oo (il |

§

- Vd

: ,|w'
gi :
5]
L
V

i

{
i
'
{
|
[
i
{
l

F‘I';.AY PLUNGER
; —
| t
—_—
=
DETECTOR SW

il L
14 ,,/ ==
S
!
M(EMOHYSV\
ol
2
1 ‘|’
N
| Ol | PLAY sV

i e =
¢ — S 3 1Y b :
L i i) e | = 3 -
i | | | e i {
S e
s — -~
2" i =
i Ol O~ i
PRT - W~ §

ém;f 0729 S%

]

D{

RL703
18
&

RL701
RL705
€700\
D710
——
|
:
(1 r7safe | | TR
| RIS :
1 | -
|
1
i
¥
[p70
~\\16703
[ —

PL7C4
PL702
PL701
PL705
703
PL708
|
I
|
[
-

)
)
) P

@

-
L
|
i

|

17

WIRING DIAGRAM

ON




